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December 30, 2010 
 
 
Beth Salak, Director 
Competitive Markets and Enforcement:  Tariff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Salak: 

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T Communications of 
the Southern States LLC’s General Services Tariff to be effective January 3, 2011.  The 
revised pages are as follows: 
 

A3 35th Revised Page 1 

A3 4th Revised Page 25 

A3 3rd Revised Page 26 

A3 2nd revised Page 27 

 
The filing revises the rates for the AT&T Unlimited Plan usage service.   
  
If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to call.  

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated. 

 
Yours very truly, 
 
Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs) 

  

Regulatory Vice President 

Attachments 
 



 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 FLORIDA 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
ISSUED: DECEMBER 30, 2010  
EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 3, 2011 35TH REVISED PAGE 1 
BY: CAROL PAULSEN-TARIFF ADMINISTRATOR CANCELS 34TH REVISED PAGE 1 

 

 
A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS 

 
    

A3.1 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  1-4 
A3.2 EVENING PLUS FOR FLORIDA  5-6.2 
A3.3 REACH OUT FLORIDA  7-9.1 
A3.4 AT&T INTRALATA OVERLAY CAYO1, OCP8Q 10 
A3.5 AT&T One Rate 7¢ Plan (AT&T Seven Plan) 

(CPMLL CPMLM CPMLN CPMDM CPMEH CPMRC CPMWB) 
CPMLL 11 

A3.6 AT&T ONE RATE BASIC CPMEM 12 
A3.7 AT&T ONE RATE EXACT OCPK5 13-

13.1 
A3.8 AT&T SIMPLE MINUTES CPMBE 14-

14.1 
A3.9 AT&T ONE RATE KA  OCPKA 15 
A3.10 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK II CPMPK 16 
A3.11 AT&T ONE RATE SUNDAYS PLAN CPMAF 17 
A3.12 AT&T One Rate 5¢ (AT&T Five Calling Plan)* 

(CPMRA CPMRM CPMRN CPMRO CPMEJ) 
CPMRA 18 

A3.13 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK III CPMLK 19 
A3.14 AT&T ONE RATE OFF PEAK V CPMWN 20 
A3.15 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  21-22 
A3.16 AT&T ONE RATE 7¢ SPECIAL OFFER CPMED 23 
A3.17 AT&T UNLIMITED PLAN BLKNP 25-27 
A3.18 AT&T SIMPLIFIED PLAN CPMBZ 28 
A3.19 AT&T INTRALATA OVERLAY II PLAN CPMLA 30 
A3.20 AT&T ONE RATE SIMPLE PLAN CPMDY 31 
A3.21 AT&T EXPANDED LOCAL SERVICE OVERLAY PLAN  32 
A3.22 AT&T ONE RATE STATE PLAN BLKF7 33 
A3.23 AT&T ONE RATE LOCAL PLAN TLHGS 34 
A3.24 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  35 
A3.25 AT&T ANYWHERE PLAN OCPK1 36 
A3.26 AT&T USADIRECT SAVINGS PLAN OC4MA, OC4MB 37 
A3.27 AT&T USADIRECT CREDIT CARD CALLING PLAN  38 
A3.28 AT&T ONE RATE MULTI-LINE PLAN TLHH7 39 
A3.29 AT&T ONE RATE MULTI-LINE UNLIMITED PLAN TLHHD 40 
A3.30 AT&T WEEKEND MINUTES PLAN  BLKBB 41 
A3.31 AT&T ONE RATE SAVINGS PLAN CPMAC 42 
A3.32 AT&T EASY REACH 800  43 
A3.33 AT&T INTERNATIONAL PLAN WITH DOMESTIC RATE OCPK2 44 
A3.34 AT&T EASY REACH WORLDWIDE OC4AE 45 
A3.35 AT&T ONE RATE PLUS FOR $2.95 CPMKB 46 
A3.36 AT&T 500 MONTHLY MINUTES BLKSA 47 
A3.37   48 
A3.38 AT&T 30 MONTHLY MINUTES CPMMM, RW1B3 49 
A3.39 AT&T PERSONAL NETWORK PLAN 

(CPMP2, CPMP3, CPMP4, CPMP5) 
CPMP2 50-51 

A3.40 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  52 
A3.41 AT&T IN-STATE OVERLAY  CPMES CPMET 53 
A3.42 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  54 
A3.43 AT&T 60 MONTHLY MINUTES BLKSB 55 
A3.44 AT&T ONE RATE CPMWM, CPMHE 56 
A3.45 AT&T ONE RATE WEEKENDS CPMEC 57 
®Registered Service Mark of AT&T 
 

(T)



 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 FLORIDA 
 GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF 
ISSUED: DECEMBER 30, 2010  
EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 3, 2011 4TH REVISED PAGE 25 
BY: CAROL PAULSEN-TARIFF ADMINISTRATOR CANCELS 3RD REVISED PAGE 25 

 

 
A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS 

 
A3.17 AT&T Unlimited Plan (BLKNP) 
 
A3.17.1 General 
 
 Effective May 15, 2004, this plan will no longer be available 

for subscription.  Customers enrolled in this plan prior to May 
15, 2004 will continue to receive the benefits of this plan. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Customers must agree to receive a billing statement from AT&T 

for all their AT&T calls, and agree not to receive individual 
call details for any calls that are included in the unlimited 
calling portion of this plan, such as minutes of usage, time-of-
day called, and originating or terminating points of call. 

 
 This plan is provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T 

Unlimited Plan as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide 
available at <http://www.att.com/serviceguide/home. 

 
 The Customer upon written or verbal notice to AT&T may 

discontinue enrollment in this Plan.  In addition, AT&T will 
discontinue a Customer’s subscription to this Plan if the 
Customer no longer subscribes to AT&T as their Primary 
Interexchange Carrier.  Discontinuance will be effective as of 
the date that AT&T’s records show that the Customer no longer 
subscribes to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier. 

 
 AT&T intrastate dial station calls are eligible for the plan 

rates specified below. 
 
A3.17.2 Rates and Charges 
 
 Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring 

charge as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service 
Guide.  The monthly recurring charge will entitle the customer 
to unlimited direct dialed station interstate and intrastate 
long distance calls to residential telephone lines that are 
presubscribed to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier. The 
monthly recurring charge applies whether or not a customer makes 
any calls. 

 
 Eligible Dial Station intrastate long distance calls that are 

not placed to residential telephone lines that are presubscribed 
to AT&T as the Primary Interexchange Carrier will be rated at 
$.09 per minute all day, seven days a week in lieu of rates 
specified in Section A11.3.1.I of this tariff.  This includes, 
but is not limited to, calls to: telephone lines that 

(D) 
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS 

 
A3.17 AT&T Unlimited Plan (BLKNP)(Cont’d) 
 
A3.17.2 Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 
 are subscribed to a Primary Interexchange Carrier other than 

AT&T; 
 
 
 
 ; on-line services or Internet access services; wireless devices 

(e.g., wireless phones or pagers); businesses; and subscribers 
to a business customer calling plan.  

 
 The duration of calls under this Plan subject to a per-minute 

charge, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be 
rounded up to the next higher full minute.  

 
 Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-

Handled Calls apply as specified in Section A11 of this tariff. 
 
 The monthly recurring charge is billed and payable in advance.  

Therefore, customers will have two monthly recurring charges on 
their first billing statement, one which applies to the billing 
month in which the customer enrolls in the plan, and one which 
applies to the next billing month.   

 
 If, at time of enrollment in this Plan, a customer selects AT&T 

as its primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls, the customer’s 
intraLATA toll calls will be eligible under this Plan once the 
local telephone company has processed the customer’s AT&T 
IntraLATA toll subscription.  If, for any reason, a customer’s 
election of AT&T as the primary carrier for intraLATA toll calls 
is not made or implemented, the monthly recurring charge for 
this Plan will still apply even though the customer will not 
receive the intraLATA toll call benefits of this Plan. 

 
 If your main residential telephone account has multiple lines 

associated with it, your monthly recurring charges, eligible 
unlimited calling and sage charges for that account will include 
usage from up to a total of 3 lines (your main residential 
telephone line plus two lines associated with your main 
telephone line), as determined by AT&T. 

 
A3.17.3 Limitations 
 
 Customers who agree to receive and review their bill on-line via 

the Internet must choose to have their monthly long distances 
charges: 1) automatically charged to a valid commercial credit 
card accepted by AT&T, 2) automatically debited to their 
personal checking account each month, or 3) paid via an 
authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by AT&T.  

(D) 
 
 
 
(D) 
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS 

 
A3.17 AT&T Unlimited Plan (BLKNP)(Cont’d) 
 
A3.17.3 Limitations (Cont’d) 
 
 If a customer notifies AT&T that he wants to withdraw from this 

Plan and subscribe to another AT&T plan, the newly selected AT&T 
plan will not become effective until the end of the customer’s 
then current billing month.  

 
 A customer’s AT&T free minute or AT&T bill credit offer or 

promotion will be terminated upon a customer’s enrollment in 
this Plan. 

 
 Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct 

dialed station intrastate and interstate calls per residential 
telephone account unless AT&T states otherwise. 

 
 Customers agree not to make calls under this plan for a 

commercial use, including without limitation, commercial 
facsimile purposes, telemarketing, or through an auto-dialer 
program.  Upon AT&T’s determination of such prohibited use, AT&T 
may, after appropriate notice, suspend, restrict, or cancel a 
customer’s service, and AT&T may exclude terminating telephone 
lines from the unlimited calling portion of this plan. 

 
A3.17.4 Availability 
 
 This plan is provided to residential customers in the 

geographical areas where AT&T determines in its reasonable 
discretion that billing and technical capability exists.  

(T) 
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